
From: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 July 2022 5:13 PM 
To: skemppi@actu.org.au; ben.redford@unitedworkers.org.au; AED Legal <aedlegal@aed.org.au>; 
Emma.Gruschka@sparke.com.au; Ashley Sherr <Ashley.Sherr@sparke.com.au>; Nigel Ward 
<Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Kyle Scott <Kyle.Scott@ablawyers.com.au>; Julian Arndt 
<Julian.Arndt@ablawyers.com.au>; Alana Rafter <Alana.Rafter@ablawyers.com.au>; Claudia 
Simmons <Claudia.Simmons@Ablawyers.com.au>; Peter Cummins 
<peter.cummins@catholiccare.org>; Illy Rogers <illy.rogers@catholiccare.org>; 
marywalsh6@bigpond.com; Leigh Svendsen <leighs@hsu.net.au> 
Subject: Information required before directions hearing - Supported Employment Services Award 
AM2014/286 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Dear parties,  
 
I confirm the ongoing 4 yearly review of the Supported Employment Services Award 2020 (matter no. 
AM2014/286) is set down for a directions hearing at 9:00 am on Wednesday, 27 July 2022.  
 
To facilitate that hearing, the Vice President directs you to provide the following information by email 
to these chambers by 5:00 pm on Monday, 25 July 2022:  
 

1) which, if any, of the 10 witnesses whose statements we have received pursuant to the 31 
March 2022 directions (as varied) you require for cross-examination; and 

2) a preliminary estimate of the length of time the cross-examination will take. 
 
As per usual practice, this email will also be uploaded to the Commission’s webpage for this matter. If 
you are not a direct recipient of this email but are reading it via that webpage, please also comply with 
the direction above.  
 
 
Edrea Venal 
Associate to Vice President Hatcher 
 

 
 
T (02) 9308 1812 

E chambers.hatcher.vp@fwc.gov.au  

Level 11, Terrace Tower, 80 William Street, EAST SYDNEY NSW 2011 
www.fwc.gov.au  
 

 
 
The Fair Work Commission acknowledges that our business is conducted on the traditional lands of 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. We acknowledge their continuing connection to country 
and pay our respects to their Elders past, present and emerging. 
 
This email was sent from Gadigal Country. 

 

https://www.fwc.gov.au/documents/sites/awardsmodernfouryr/am2014286-dirs-310322.pdf
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